

No. 19-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADNAN SYED,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MARYLAND COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE INNOCENCE NETWORK AND THE
RODERICK AND SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG

Counsel of Record

RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

1155 F Street NW 7th Floor

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 220-1100

elaine.goldenberg@mto.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision of the Maryland Court of Appeals Conflicts with the Uniform Approach to Prejudice Taken by Other Courts.	3
II. The Prejudice Holding Severely Limits the Ability of Actually Innocent Individuals to Challenge Their Convictions.	8
A. The decision below erects an untenably high bar to ineffectiveness claims.....	8
B. The consequences of the decision below will extend beyond <i>Strickland</i> claims brought by Maryland defendants.	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alcala v. Woodford</i> , 334 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brown v. Myers</i> , 137 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Caldwell v. Lewis</i> , 414 F. App'x 809 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Davis v. Lafler</i> , 658 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Elmore v. Ozmint</i> , 661 F.3d 783 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> (Dec. 12, 2012)	3
<i>Fisher v. Gibson</i> , 282 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
<i>Garcia v. Portuondo</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Hardy v. Chappell</i> , 849 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2016)	4, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	3, 15
<i>Harrison v. Quarterman</i> , 496 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Raygoza v. Hulick</i> , 474 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Schulz v. Marshall</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 77 (E.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 345 F. App'x 627 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	13
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	13
 STATE CASES	
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 578 A.2d 734 (Md. 1990)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Burno</i> , 94 A.3d 956 (Pa. 2014)	9
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 141 So. 3d 1178 (Fla. 2014)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 435 P.3d 1011 (Alaska Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 168 A.3d 1 (Md. 2017)	9
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 2012 IL App (4th) 110305	4
<i>In re Ringler</i> , 605 A.2d 522 (Vt. 1992).....	9
<i>Skakel v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , 188 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018)	4, 5, 7
<i>State v. Dupigney</i> , 988 A.2d 851 (Conn. 2010)	14
<i>State v. Seward</i> , 102 A.3d 798 (Md. 2014), <i>rev’d on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 130 A.3d 478 (Md. 2016).....	14
<i>State v. Seward</i> , No. 84-CR-3827 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 30, 2012), available at https://perma.cc/Y5BS-5G86	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Innocence</i> , <i>Harmless Error, and Federal</i> <i>Wrongful Conviction Law</i> , 2005 Wis. L. Rev. 35 (2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	10
Cynthia E. Jones, <i>A Reason to Doubt: The Suppression of Evidence and the Inference of Innocence</i> , 100 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 415 (2010).....	13
Emily M. West, Innocence Project, <i>Court Findings of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims in Post-Conviction Appeals Among the First 255 DNA Exoneration Cases</i> (Sept. 2010), <i>available at</i> https://www.innocenceproject.org/wp- content/uploads/2016/05/Innocence_ Project_IAC_Report.pdf	9
<i>Equal Justice</i> , ABA Standing Comm. on Legal Aid and Indigent Defendants (Dec. 2004), <i>available at</i> https://www.americanbar.org/ content/dam/aba/administrative/ legal_aid_indigent_defendants/ls_ sclaid_def_bp_right_to_counsel_in_ criminal_proceedings.authcheckdam. pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Hilary S. Ritter, Note, <i>It's the Prosecution's Story, But They're Not Sticking to It: Applying Harmless Error and Judicial Estoppel to Exculpatory Post-Conviction DNA Testing Cases</i> , 74 Fordham L. Rev. 825 (2005)	12
http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detaillist.aspx (last visited Sept. 18, 2019).....	9, 13
Jacqueline McMurtrie, <i>The Unindicted Co-Ejaculator and Necrophilia: Addressing Prosecutors' Logic-Defying Responses to Exculpatory DNA Results</i> , 105 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 853 (2015)	11
Jerome Johnson, National Registry of Exonerations, https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=5352	13
Lara Bazelon, <i>The Innocence Deniers</i> , Slate (Jan. 10, 2018), available at https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2018/01/innocence-deniers-prosecutors-who-have-refused-to-admit-wrongful-convictions.html	11
